Leonelli 2017], and each sub-figure has a non-dimensional parameter selected from the groups above varied by
±10 %. The top row shows that varying the frequency parameters Jθ and Φc have a large effect on the stability
boundary, as does the manoeuvre dependent reduced velocity parameter νx. The second row confirms that geo-
metric parameters ξR and σ have a smaller effect, similar to that of the system damping ζ. There is agreement

32

3 Motorcycle Chatter and Roll Angle

90 100 110 120 130 140

−15

−10

−5

0

5

10

Unstable

Manoeuvre Distance [m]

|τ
|R

e(
λ
′ 3
)

[r
ad

s−
1
]

rc

kz

Jwhy

kc

mwh

CFz ,x

Rr

Cσx ,x

(a) Full plot.

90 100 110 120 130 140
−3

−2

−1

0

1

2

Unstable

Manoeuvre Distance [m]

|τ
|R

e(
λ
′ 3
)

[r
ad

s−
1
]

rp

`sa

ηsa

CFz ,y

cs

(b) Magnified plot.

Figure 3.13: Eigenvalue sensitivity of the driveline stability boundary in the braking region with
respect to several model reference parameters. The vertical bars indicate the point of
the manoeuvre where the stability boundary is crossed.

both between the eigenvalue sensitivities and their respective changes in stability regions, and with previous work
[Sorrentino and Leonelli 2017], where λx1

∼= λ and γxx
∼= −γ and Figure 3.14 can be compared to the general case

presented there.

−0.06 −0.04 −0.02 0
0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

Stable

γxx

λ
x1

−10%
Jθ
+10%

−0.06 −0.04 −0.02 0
0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

Stable

γxx

λ
x1

−10%
Φc

+10%

−0.06 −0.04 −0.02 0
0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

Stable

γxx

λ
x1

−10%
νx

+10%

−0.06 −0.04 −0.02 0
0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

Stable

γxx

λ
x1

−10%
ζ

+10%

−0.06 −0.04 −0.02 0
0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

Stable

γxx

λ
x1

−10%
ξR

+10%

−0.06 −0.04 −0.02 0
0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

Stable

γxx

λ
x1

−10%
σ

+10%

Figure 3.14: Routh-Hurwitz stability regions with respect to several non-dimensional parameters.
The black point gives the linearisation point, the dotted box shows the region
boundaries, and the dashed line traces the whole manoeuvre.

33

3 Motorcycle Chatter and Roll Angle

3.3.5 Mechanism of Instability
An attempt is made to determine the underpinnings of the eigenvalue sensitivities found in Figure 3.12 by analytic-
ally investigating the complete linearised EOMs (3.76). Negative terms in the diagonal of the damping matrix lead
to decreased stability, as do asymmetric terms in both the damping and stiffness matrices [Hagedorn et al. 2014].